Cadre strength of 77 (seventy-seven) and promoted as Officiating 

Senior Accounts Officers on 11.01.2013 after only four years of 

Service, as against the required number of six years, mandated by 

the Rules. In December, 2008, the Cadre strength was increased 

from 77 (seventy-seven) to 103 (one hundred and three), resulting 

2021:SHC:8

WP(C) No.30 of 2016                                                          3 

Sushil Pradhan and Others   vs.   State of Sikkim and Others

[...]

and their regular Promotion shall be made on the recommendation 

of the SPSC, which were accepted by the Petitioners without 

demur. The amendment of the Rules of 1978 on 15.12.2008, 

increased the Cadre strength of Accounts Officers from 77 

(seventy-seven) to 103 (one hundred and three). On 08.04.2008, 

prior to the above amendment, the SPSC invited applications for 

filling up of 11 (eleven) posts of Accounts Officers, consequently 11 

(eleven) Direct Recruits came to be appointed vide Orders dated 

31.01.2009, 02.02.2009 and 04.02.2009.